considered CERs revenue as an important income source when implementing the project.

Table B.4 shows the Project IRR with and without the revenue of CERs. Without the revenue of CERs,

the Project IRR is 3.92% which is lower than the financial benchmark of 5%. So, the project faces obvious

financial barriers without CDM revenue.

Table B.4 IRR of the Project

Financial indicators Without income from

CDM

Benchmark With income from

CDM

IRR 3.92% 5% 7.58%

Sub-step 2d. Sensitivity analysis (only applicable to options II and III)

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 15

We choose the following parameters to conduct sensitivity analysis so to confirm whether the conclusion

of low economic attractions still exists when the key hypothesis has changed reasonably:

1. Fixed assets investment

2. Annual O&M cost

3. Feed-in-Tariff excluding VAT

4. Feed-in electricity

In the FSR, sensitivity analysis was conducted to check under variation of ±10%, so variations of ±10%

have been considered for these parameters. Table B.5 summarizes the results of the sensitivity analysis,

while Figure B.1 provides a graphic depiction.

Table B.5. Results of Sensitivity Analysis

Item -10% -5% 0 5% +10%

Fixed assets investment 4.67% 4.28% 3.92% 3.60% 3.31%

Annual O&M cost 4.02% 3.97% 3.92% 3.87% 3.82%

Feed-in electricity 3.24% 3.58% 3.92% 4.26% 4.60%

electricity tariff 3.24% 3.58% 3.92% 4.26% 4.60%

Fig B.1. IRR Sensitivity Analysis

PROJECT DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM PDD) - Version 03

CDM – Executive Board

   page 16

Figure B.1 shows that none of variations can raise the IRR of the proposed project higher than the

benchmark of 5%.

When a decrease in fixed assets investment has reached 13.8%, the Project IRR can reach the benchmark.

However, the fixed assets investment of the project is larger than the value estimated in the Feasibility

Study Report. The project is still under construction, so the actual investment will be higher. Therefore, it

is impossible to improve the economic attraction of the project due to the increase in fixed assets